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Schedule for Coffee & Juice Preparation — Ottawa Reformed Church

Rich and Jeanne Dawkins are joining our team! They will be helping prepare and serve
coffee and juice the months of May—December while they reside in Michigan. Please
extend them a warm welcome!

Thank you, for your continued support and help in preparing, serving and cleaning up for our
coffee and juice ministry. We have learned that having the beverages available helps to
encourage the fellowship within Ottawa. If you have a conflict, please feel free to contact
alternates or switch with other team members. If you have questions you may call Marie
Grassmid at 616.218.4270.

Coffee Directions:
« Make 1 pot of Decaf. and 5-6 pots of Regular coffee.

Juice Directions: (14 pitchers)
» Use the plastic pitchers; add some water to the pitcher first, then add 2/3 cup of mix to the

pitcher.

» After adding the mix, continue with water and stir and place in the refrigerator.
e As part of the clean up, put the remaining juice in the large plastic tub and store in

refrigerator.

NOTE: Containers of juice and coffee are kept in the cabinets located in the kitchen/Hospitality

Center area.

Clean-up:

Please wash, dry and put away the pots, pitchers, and supplies.

Coffee & Juice Team:

Jeremy & Crystal Bakker
Vern & Sally Boers

Mark & Jackie Boersema
Rich & Jeanne Dawkins

(In Arizonia Jan - May)

Karl & Melissa Gebben
Steve & Marie Grassmid
(In Florida Mar 8 - April 19)
Dave & Lori Hassevoort
Tom & Ruth Hill

Tim & Michelle Nienhuis
Brian & Deb Raak

Andy & Karen Thomas
Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink

See schedule on back side!

616.886.7282
616.836.5701
616.240.9848
616.402.7017

616.218.2317
616.218.4270

616.796.4117
616.399.6993
616.875.2259
616.218.4416
616.836.2932
616.836.7426

Thanks again for your service, we do appreciate your contribution!

Women willing to help serve juice for 20 minutes:

Cindy Jacobs
Cindy Lemmon
Malea Strong
Mary Strong
Sandy Talsma

*Please contact one of these women if you want help

616.403.9367
616.875.8564
616.610.9494
616.312.5126
616.262.6388

serving juice on the Sunday you are scheduled.*



Schedule for Coffee & Juice Preparation at Ottawa Reformed Church

January 04 Mark & Jackie Boersema
January 11 Vern & Sally Boers
January 18 Steve & Marie Grassmid
January 25 Karl & Melissa Gebben
February 01 Dave & Lori Hassevoort
February 08 - GEMS/Cadets Sunday (No Sunday School) Tom & Ruth Hill
February 15 Tim & Michelle Nienhuis
February 22 Brian & Deb Raak

March 01 Andy & Karen Thomas
March 08 Jeremy & Crystal Bakker
March 15 Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink
March 22 Vern & Sally Boers
March 29 - Palm Sunday (No Sunday School) Mark & Jackie Boersema
April 05 - Easter (No Sunday School) Karl & Melissa Gebben
April 12 Dave & Lori Hassevoort
April 19 Tom & Ruth Hill

April 26 Steve & Marie Grassmid
May 03 Jeremy & Crystal Bakker
May 10 - Mother’s Day (No Sunday School) Tim & Michelle Nienhuis
May 17 - Congregational Meeting (Last Sunday School) Brian & Deb Raak

May 24 - Pentecost Sunday (Memorial Day Weekend) Andy & Karen Thomas
May 31 Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink
June 07 - Graduate Sunday Vern & Sally Boers

June 14 - VBS Pre-Thank You Brunch (GRACE Center) Mark & Jackie Boersema
June 21 Rich & Jeanne Dawkins
June 28 Karl & Melissa Gebben

We will have just one couple responsible each week for the coffee & juice preparation, serving, and clean up.



