



Schedule for Coffee & Juice Preparation – Ottawa Reformed Church

Rich and Jeanne Dawkins are joining our team! They will be helping prepare and serve coffee and juice the months of May—December while they reside in Michigan. Please extend them a warm welcome!

Thank you, for your continued support and help in preparing, serving and cleaning up for our coffee and juice ministry. We have learned that having the beverages available helps to encourage the fellowship within Ottawa. If you have a conflict, please feel free to contact alternates or switch with other team members. If you have questions you may call Marie Grassmid at 616.218.4270.

Coffee Directions:

- **Make 1 pot of Decaf. and 5-6 pots of Regular coffee.**

Juice Directions: (14 pitchers)

- Use the plastic pitchers; add some water to the pitcher first, then add 2/3 cup of mix to the pitcher.
- After adding the mix, continue with water and stir and place in the refrigerator.
- As part of the clean up, put the **remaining juice in the large plastic tub and store in refrigerator.**

NOTE: Containers of juice and coffee are kept in the cabinets located in the kitchen/Hospitality Center area.

Clean-up:

Please wash, dry and put away the pots, pitchers, and supplies.

Thanks again for your service, we do appreciate your contribution!

Coffee & Juice Team:

Jeremy & Crystal Bakker	616.886.7282
Vern & Sally Boers	616.836.5701
Mark & Jackie Boersema	616.240.9848
Rich & Jeanne Dawkins (In Arizona Jan - May)	616.402.7017
Karl & Melissa Gebben	616.218.2317
Steve & Marie Grassmid (In Florida Mar 8 - April 19)	616.218.4270
Dave & Lori Hassevoort	616.796.4117
Tom & Ruth Hill	616.399.6993
Tim & Michelle Nienhuis	616.875.2259
Brian & Deb Raak	616.218.4416
Andy & Karen Thomas	616.836.2932
Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink	616.836.7426

Women willing to help serve juice for 20 minutes:

Cindy Jacobs	616.403.9367
Cindy Lemmon	616.875.8564
Malea Strong	616.610.9494
Mary Strong	616.312.5126
Sandy Talsma	616.262.6388
Please contact one of these women if you want help serving juice on the Sunday you are scheduled.	

Schedule for Coffee & Juice Preparation at Ottawa Reformed Church

January 04	Mark & Jackie Boersema
January 11	Vern & Sally Boers
January 18	Steve & Marie Grassmid
January 25	Karl & Melissa Gebben
February 01	Dave & Lori Hassevoort
February 08 - GEMS/Cadets Sunday (No Sunday School)	Tom & Ruth Hill
February 15	Tim & Michelle Nienhuis
February 22	Brian & Deb Raak
March 01	Andy & Karen Thomas
March 08	Jeremy & Crystal Bakker
March 15	Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink
March 22	Vern & Sally Boers
March 29 - Palm Sunday (No Sunday School)	Mark & Jackie Boersema
April 05 - Easter (No Sunday School)	Karl & Melissa Gebben
April 12	Dave & Lori Hassevoort
April 19	Tom & Ruth Hill
April 26	Steve & Marie Grassmid
May 03	Jeremy & Crystal Bakker
May 10 - Mother's Day (No Sunday School)	Tim & Michelle Nienhuis
May 17 - Congregational Meeting (Last Sunday School)	Brian & Deb Raak
May 24 - Pentecost Sunday (Memorial Day Weekend)	Andy & Karen Thomas
May 31	Doug & Nancy Vanden Brink
June 07 - Graduate Sunday	Vern & Sally Boers
June 14 - VBS Pre-Thank You Brunch (GRACE Center)	Mark & Jackie Boersema
June 21	Rich & Jeanne Dawkins
June 28	Karl & Melissa Gebben

We will have just one couple responsible each week for the coffee & juice preparation, serving, and clean up.